Request for Bids — Evansville EMS Garage

City of Evansville, WI

General Information:

The City of Evansville is requesting bids for the remodel and renovation of its shared EMS
and Police Garage, located at 22 W Church Street.

Proposal Requirements:

Work will occur in three phases and include moving a garage door, renovating and demoing
bathroom space, and replacing siding and roofing as part of an insurance claim. The City
requests bids are split into three parts, as outlined below, and may select a different
contractor for each portion of the project:

Phase 1:

e CENTERDOOR-REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND REPLACE WITH A 12X12 DOOR,
REMOVE AND REPLACE FRAMING AND HEADER SYSTEM TO ACCOMMODATE A
12X12 DOOR, THIS INCLUDES A NEW OPENER AND REMOVAL OF SIDING AND
ANY DRYWALL/ ELECTRICAL WORK AS NEEDED.

Phase 2:

e ALLLABORAND MATERIALS INCLUDED- MOVE EXISTING LAUNDRY/BATHROOM
TO 3RD BAY STALL PER PRINT, THIS INCLUDES ALL HVAC RERUNS, ALL
PLUMBING, ALL ELECTRICAL WORK. TILE FLOOR AND SHOWER,
DRYWALL/PLASTER AND INTERIOR TRIM FINISHES, ALL DEMO AND HAUL AWAY
OF OLD MATERIAL.

Phase 3 (this phase may be delayed, or assigned to a different contractor per insurance
company requirements and payout):

e ALLLABORAND MATERIALS INCLUDED TO REMOVE EXISTING HAIL DAMAGED
SIDING, ROOFING, FLASHINGS, TRIM, ETC, AND IF APPLICABLE, ELECTRICAL
FIXTURES. PAINT TRIM AND DOORS (EXCLUDING GARAGE DOORS),REPLACE



ROOFING WITH ASPHALT SHINGLES, AND SIDING WITH WOOD OR
ENGINEERED WOOD SIDING MATERIAL APPROVABLE BY THE HISTORIC
PRESERVATION COMMISSION. ALL DEMO AND HAUL AWAY OF OLD MATERIAL.

Submission Details:

e Discounts: Identify any discounts or savings with a line item for combining all
phases at once

e Bids will be received in person, via mail, or email by Carolyn Kleisch, EMS Chief, City
of Evansville, 31 S Madison Street, PO Box 529, Evansville, WI
(c.kleisch@evansvillewi.gov) until 11 AM on July 1, 2025 at which time they will be
opened and publicly read aloud.

e Envelopes shall be marked "2025 EMS GARAGE RENOVATION.” NO FAX submittals
will be accepted.

Additional Information:A site visit is highly recommended. Call or email Carolyn for
appointments before June 30, 2025. Bidding documents are available beginning June 16,
2025 at https://evansvillewi.gov/city_government/public_notices/

Anyone with questions about the project may contact Carolyn Kleisch at 608-295-9048
or c.kleisch@evansvillewi.gov

Disclaimer:

As noted, phase 3 may involve an insurance claim. Under the insurance policy, the
insurance company may have directives as to choice of contractors.

The City reserves the right to reject any or all submissions, waive any informality and
accept the submission which serves the best interest of the City.
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

THE PROPOSED SITE LOCATION IS ACROSS THE AISLE FROM THE POLICE DEPT. AT 10 S. CHURCH ST., EVANSVILLE WI. NO SITE
ADDRESS 1S GIVEN BUT THE MAILING ADDRESS IS (31 S MADISON ST).  THE PROPOSED PROJECT INCLUDES REMOVAL OF AN
EXISTING 10'x12' OYERHEAD DOOR AND REPLACING WITH A 12'x12' OYERHEAD DOOR. EXISTING RESTROOM, SHOWER AND
LAUNDRY IS TO BE RELOCATED TO BAY 3. ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL & HYAC BY OTHERS.

GENERAL NOTES - WOOD CONSTRUCTION

CONCRETE ( WHERE APPLICABLE )

1. ALL FULL CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE &" THICK X 3'10" HIGH WITH (2)
#4'S CONTINUOUS TOP AND BOTTOM OF WALL.

2. ALL FOUNDATION FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF &" THICK X 16" WIDE WITH
(2) #4'S CONTINUOUS IN FOOTING. FOR BLDGS OVER 2 STORIES USE 10" X 30" W/ (3)#4'S MIN

3. PROVIDE #4'S 12" O/C YERTICALLY AT ALL JOINING CONCRETE WALLS AND AT ALL
COLD POURS.
4. ALL FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 8" THICK X 3'10" HIGH.

5. PROVIDE 1/2" ® ANCHOR BOLTS 4'0" O/C AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER OF FOUNDATION
AND ENDS OF ALL PLATES FOR ANCHORAGE OF SILL PLATES. EMBED 12" INTO FOUNDATION WALL

6. ALL SILL PLATES TO BE TREATED AND SET ON FOUNDATION WITH SILL SEALER.

7. ALL CONCRETE TO HAVE A MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,500 PSI
AT 28 DAYS (MIN 5 BAG MIX) AIR ENT. 5-1

8. FOOTINGS ASSUMED TO REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL WITH A 2400 PSI DESIGN SOIL
PRESSURE (1500 PSF SAFE BEARING PRESSURE)

9. COLD AND HOT WEATHER PROTECTION SHALL BE AS PRESCRIBED BY ACI 306
AND ACI 305 RESPECTIVELY.

LUMBER
. ALL SANN LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH LUMBER INSTALLED AS REQUIRED ON
NAILING SCHEDULE, ON PLANS AND DETAILS, AND IN SPECIFICATIONS. GRADING SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT WWPA STANDARD GRADING RULES AS FOLLOWS.
A.GRADE NO. 1 POST AND BEAMS
B. GRADE NO. 2 FLOOR, CEILING JOISTS AND RAFTERS (1450 PSI Fb MIN.)
C. GRADE NO.3 SILL PLATES AND BLOCKING
D. STUDS 1 STORY USE STUD GRADE SPF - MULTI-STORY USE STUD GRADE DOUG FIR LARCH #2
E.3/4"T& G SUBFLOORING
F. 12" PART. BD FLOOR UNDERLAYMENT OR 3/4" GYPCRETE
G. 112" 0SB ROOF SHEATHING
H. 7/16" 0SB WALL SHEATHING
|. GLUE LAM BEAMS (2400 PSI Fb MIN.)
NOTE! SOLID INTERIOR BEAMS VISUALLY EXPOSED TO BE "CLEAR"
GRADE, FREE-OF-HEART CENTER.
J. MICRO LAM, LVL (2800 PSI Fb MIN)

2. ALL EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR BEARING WALL OPENINGS SHALL HAVE 4" X 12" NO. 1 D.F. HEADERS
UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS. IN MULTI-STORY BUILDINGS ALIGN ROOF AND
FLOOR TRUSSES WITH STUDS. MAX OFF CENTER ALIGNMENT IS 1 1/2"

3. PROVIDE WOOD BRIDGING AT A MAXIMUM OF &'0" INTERVALS AND A MINIMUM OF CENTER
OF ALL SPANS. BRIDGING TO BE CONTINUOUS.

4. ALL WOOD IN PERMANENT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE-TREATED WITH A
WATER-BORNE PRESERVATIVE

5. ROOF TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED THROUGH THE TRUSS SUPPLIER BY A QUALIFIED
REGISTERED ILLINOIS ENGINEER AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNNER. TRUSS

SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPT. AND THE ARCHITECT. USE (1)
SIMPSON H2A + (2) TOE NAILS @ EACH BEARING END OF TRUSS

6. ALL WOOD FRAMING TO MEET ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES THAT GOVERN
THE WORK. INCLUDING NFoPA NDS-91 NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR

WOOD CONSTRUCTION - WITH 1991 SUPPLEMENT: DESIGN YALUES FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION

7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS, EACH AS HIS TRADE APPLIES,

SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INTERPRETATIONS, CLARIFICATIONS, RECONCILIATION
OF CONTRTADICTIONS, OR INCOMPLETE INFORMATION OR SHALL SUBMITT DETAILS TO THE

ARCHITECT BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. AFTER SAID TIME FINAL INTERPRETATIONS WILL
BE MADE BY THE ARCHITECT AND FURNISHED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO THE ONNER.
8. SHEAR WALLS - WALLS TO HAVE SIMPSON HD2A CONNECTOR W/ DBL STUD @ EACH END. ANCHOR

CONNECTOR TO FOUNDATION WITH HILTI 5/6"® QUICK BOLT II. SHEAR WALL NAILING SHALL BE
PER IBC TABLE 2306.4.1 / 2306.4.5

9. MULTI STORY BLDGS REQ. SIMPSON €518 STRAPS WITH 10D NAILS @ STUD TO RIM BOARD TO STUD
10. STAIRS - NAIL OUTSIDE STRINGER TO STUDS W/ (3) 16D NAILS @ EACH STUD

11. ROOF TRUSS TIE DOWNS TO BE SIMPSON H3 FOR UP TO 32# UPLIFT. CHECK TRUSS DRANINGS.
WHERE UPLIFT EXCEEDS 32# CHECK WITH ARCHITECT FOR ALTERNATE TIE DOWN.

NAILING SCHEDULE  (ALSO SEE IBC TABLE 2304.9.1)

1

1. JOIST TO SILL OR GIRDER, TOE NAIL 3.8 d

2. BRIDGING TO JOIST, TOE NAIL EA. END 28 d

3. 2" SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR GIRDER, BLIND & FACE NAIL 2-16d

4. SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BOLDKING, FACE NAIL 16-d @ 16" o.c.

5. TOP PLATE TO STUD, END NAIL 2-16d

6. STUD TO SOLE PLATE 4-8 d toe nail or 2-16 d end nail

7. DOUBLE STUDS, FACE NAIL 16-d @ 16" 0.c.

&. DOUBLED TOP PLATES, FACE NAIL 16-d @ 16" 0.c.

d. TOP PLATES, LAP & INTERSECTIONS, FACE NAIL 2-16d

10. CONTINUOUS HEADER. 2-PIECES 16-d @ 16" 0.c. along ea. edge

11. CEILING JOIST TO PLATE, TOE NAIL 3-6d

12. CEILING JOIST LAPS OVER PARTITIONS, FACE NAIL 3-16.d

13. CEILING JOIST TO PARALLEL RAFTERS, FACE NAIL celling joist to parallel rafters, face nail 3-16 d

14. RAFTER TO PLATE, TOE NAIL rafter to plate, toenail 3-8 d

15. BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS built-up corner studs 16-d @ 24" o.c.

16. PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR plywd sub-floor &-d com. @ 6" o0.c. edge & 10" o.c. interior

17. PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING plywd wall sheathing &-d comm. @ 6" o.c. edge & 12" o.c. interior
18. PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING plywd roof sheathing &-d comm. @ 6" o.c. edge & 12" o.c. interior
14, 5/8" SHT RK. TO STUDS #6 X 1 5/8" SCREWS AT 12" 0/C, #6 COOLER X 1 5/8" NAILS @ 1" O/C

TEMP. & PERM. BRACING OF METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES

TEMPORARY BRACING, HANDLING, INSTALLING AND PERM. BRACING OF METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE ACCORDING TO

BCSI-12. AHANDBOOK PREPARED BY THE TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE & wtca. wHERE EVER POSSIBLE, TEMPORARY BRACING SHALL BE LEFT

IN AS PERMANENT BRACING. TEMPORARY BRACING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. PERMANENT BRACING
REQUIRED TO MAKE THE INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS WORK AS A TOTAL ROOF SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE COMPONENT ENGINEER AND
INSTALLED BY THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. THE TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE DRAWINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR WEB AND CHORD
PERMANENT BRACING, DIAGONAL BRACING, WEB MEMBER LATERAL RESTRAINT, SHEATHING THICKNESS AND BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO MAKE THE

IND. COMPONENTS WORK AS A ROOF SYSTEM AND PREVENT ROTATION, TOPPLING OR FAILURE. tHESE DINGS SHALL BEAR THE SEAL OF A REG. ENGINEER.
THE TRUSS COMPONENT SUPPLIER IS RESPONSIBLE

FOR THE TRUSS SYSTEM PERFORMANCE AND COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNING CODE, PROVIDED CORRECT INSTALLATION BY THE INSTALLER. THIS
ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT BRACING, NOR THE ROOF SYSTEM PERFORMANCE.

SYSTEM DESIGNER SHALL MAKE THE ARCH. AWARE OF ANY SPECIAL STRUCTURAL REQM'S BELOW THE PLANE OF THE TRUSSES DUE TO THE SYSTEM DESIGN.

A COPY OF BCSI-12 CAN BE OBTAINED AT:
SBCA
6300 ENTERPRISE LANE
MADISON, NI - 53719
(608)274-4849 X WAW.SBCINDUSTRY.COM

NOTE ! GREAT CARE HAS BEEN TAKEN IN PREPARING THESE PLANS. HOWEVER, AS THE LAST
LAYOUT PERSON BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR YERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS AND COORDINATION OF HVYAC, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING.

EMS BUILDING

ALTERATION

10 W CHURCH ST., EVANSVILLE , WI. 53536

AERIAL VIEW

GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY COMPLY WITH THE 2015 IBC OR UDC SEC.320 AND
ALL ADDITIONAL STATE AND LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

2006 IEC AND 2006 IMC SHALL BE USED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY WORK KNOWINGLY
PERFORMED CONTRARY TO SUCH LAWS, ORDINANCES, OR REGULATIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO PERFORM COORDINATION WITH ALL UTILITIES AND STATE
SERVICE AUTHORITIES.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
DIMENSIONS (INCLUDING ROUGH OPENINGS) AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND MUST
NOTIFY THIS OFFICE OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THESE DRAWINGS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND PROPER FUNCTION OF
PLUMBING, HVAC AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
THIS OFFICE WITH ANY PLAN CHANGES REQUIRED FOR DESIGN AND FUNCTION OF
PLUMBING, HVAC AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS.

THIS OFFICE SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS,
ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR, OR FAILURE OF ANY OF
THEM TO CARRY OUT WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. AND
DEFECT DISCOVERED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THIS OFFICE BY WRITTEN NOTICE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.
REASONABLE TIME NOT ALLOWED THIS OFFICE TO CORRECT THE DEFECT SHALL PLACE THE
BURDEN OF COST AND LIABILITY FROM SUCH DEFECT UPON THE CONTRACTOR.

DESIGN CRITERIA: 2015 IBC OR SPS 320-325 (RESIDENTIAL)
ROOF: 30 PSF SNOW LOAD
*8 PSF TOP CHORD DL.
*7 PSF BOTTOM CHORD DL.
*5 PSF NET WIND UPLIFT.
FLOOR: 40 PSF LL.
*10 PSF TOP CHORD DL.
*5 PSF BOTTOM CHORD DL.
SOIL:  *2,000 PSF ALLOWABLE (ASSUMED). TO BE AT TIME OF EXCAVATION
FROST DEPTH: 4'-0"
SEISMIC ZONE: C,
WIND: 115 MPH (90 MPH 3 SEC GUST), EXPOSURE B.

THIS STRUCTURE SHALL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED FOR WIND LOADS UNTIL THE ROOF,
FLOOR AND WALLS HAVE BEEN PERMANENTLY FRAMED TOGETHER AND SHEATHED.

INSTALL POLYISOCYANURATE FOAM TYPE INSULATION AT FLOOR AND PLATE LINES,
OPENINGS IN PLATES, CORNER STUD CAVITIES AND AROUND DOOR AND WINDOW ROUGH
OPENING CAVITIES.

INSTALL WATERPROOF GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL WATER SPLASH AREAS TO MINIMUM 70"
ABOVE SHOWER DRAINS.

INSULATE WASTE LINES FOR SOUND CONTROL.

EXHAUST ALL VENTS AND FANS DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE VIA METAL DUCTS, PROVIDE 90 CFM
(MIN) FANS TO PROVIDE 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN BATHS CONTAINING TUB AND / OR
SHOWER AND IN LAUNDRY ROOMS.

ALL RECESSED LIGHTS IN INSULATED CEILINGS TO HAVE THE |.C. LABEL.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING UNDER ALL BEARING WALLS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS AND
OTHER BEARING POINTS NOT OTHERWISE PROVIDED WITH SUPPORT.

S 1st St

©

S 1st St

BUILDING OWNER: Evansville EMS
PROJECT 31 S Madison St
ADDRESS: Evansville, Wi., 53536
BUILDING AREA: 3128 SQ. FT.

© ALL RIGHTS RESERVED, DUPLICATION AND DISTRIBUTION OF THIS PLAN WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION IS PROHIBITED
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= = Member Information Reactions PATTERNED Ib (Uplift)
Type: Girder Application: Floor Brg Direction Live Dead Snow Wind Const
| N EW 1 2'X1 2' O H D | Plies: 4 Design Method: ASD 1 Vertical 0 1500 3000 0 700
| e | Moisture Condition: Dry Building Code: IBC/IRC 2015 2 Vertical 0 1500 3000 0 700
-1 EAS I ELEVA I ION Deflection LL: 480 Load Sharing: ~ Yes
Deflection TL: 240 Deck: Not Checked
3/1 6"_1 ' 0" Importance: Normal - 1l
- = Temperature: Temp <= 100°F
Bearings
Bearing Length Dir. Cap. ReactD/LIb  Total Ld.Case Ld.Comb.
1-SPF 3.000" Vert 59% 1500 /3000 4500 L D+S
2 - SPF 3.000" Vert 59% 1500 /3000 4500 L D+S
Analysis Results
Analysis Actual Location Allowed Capacity Comb. Case
Moment 13231 ft-Ib 6'3" 13948 ft-Ib 95% D+S L
Unbraced 13231 ft-lb 6'3" 13239 ft-Ib 100% D+S L
Shear 3645 Ib 12 1/4" 93151b 39% D+S L
LL Defl inch 0.193 (L/754) 6'3" 0.303 (L/480) 64% S L
TL Defl inch 0.289 (L/503) 6'3" 0.606 (L/240) 48% D+S L
Design Notes
1 Provide support to prevent lateral movement and rotation at the end bearings.
2 Fasten all plies using 2 rows of SDW22600 at 24" o.c. Maximum end distance not to exceed
12",
6._1 1 3 /&.. = 3 Refer to last page of calculations for fasteners required for specified loads.
4 Simpson fasteners applied from a single side of the member use tip values where published.
H EM LT EM LT 5 Girders are designed to be supported on the bottom edge only.
6 Top loads must be supported equally by all plies.
7 Top must be laterally braced at a maximum of 3'5 1/2" o.c.
] 8 Bottom must be laterally braced at end bearings.
m - 9 Lateral slenderness ratio based on single ply width.
) Q U ID Load Type Location Trib Width ~ Side Dead 0.9 Live 1 Snow 1.15 Wind 1.6 Const. 1.25 Comments
v 19}
EMM Na - 1 Uniform Top 240 PLF OPLF 480 PLF 0PLF 112 PLF
o
(19
A

EX. FAN @% EX. FAN

EM.LT.

Manufacturer Info
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ABBREVIATIONS 3D VIEWS ARE NOT TO
L AT J. IF TOILET IS LESS THAN 58" WIDE LAY. SHOULD BE AVAILABLE FOR THE
? CENTERLINE o KToHEN NYIRONMENTAL BARRI ACT NOT CPOXY PAINTED KOHLER (CHESAPEAKE) #K-1730 INIO BACKSPLASH, PROJECT. RENDER VIEWS
e DIAMETER somaone ALL TRADES - PLEASE READ GYPSUM BD BECAUSE OF 36" GRAB BAR. ) 4"MAX | ARE REPRESENTATIONS OF
n PERPENDICULAR LAB. CONTROLS TO BE MOUNTED ON THE INIDE SIDE 54" MAX. HEIGHT T_ WHAT THE VIEW COULD
- CHANNEL Lav AMINATE THIS BUILDING, IN ORDER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL BARRIERS ACT, SHALL OF THE TOILET. ] ABOVE FLOOR | LOOK LIKE, NOT WHAT IT
. POUND OR NUMBER Lay, | AVATORY COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS 40" MIRROR™ TO OPERABLE \ — WILL LOOK LIKE.
c EXISTING kg LOCKER INCORPORATING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THEFOLLOWING WHETHER SHOWN ON THE REST OF THE PLANS OR NOT. — D PAPER TOWEL PARTS OF FEX 2D VIEWS ALWAYS
L LIGHT . ) L DISPENSER I TOWEL TELE., OUTLETS, SINITCHES N SUPERCEDE 3D VIEWS
ACOUSTICAL TILE ‘ PARKING: o 42 y 1-0 36" GRAB BAR @ ' h BAR AND OTHER CONTROLS OFI RECEFTACLE i
ACOUE’./ACTAREA DRAIN MAX MAXIMUM A MlN 34" OFF FLOOR & 2 ‘e MlN P=€I @ @ — @ ? — & 8
:;J' ADJUSTABLE MG ’ MEDICINE CABINET THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE DESIGNATED AND MARKED ACCESSIBLE STALL 16'0" WIDE LOCATED AS —18" VERT. GRAB BA 1'-6" w .69.
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR MEcH,  TECHANICAL CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE BUILDING. PROVIDE 42" GRAB BAR @ 6", 36" N ) |- 8 8
o AGGREGATE | MEMBRANE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SIGN WITH FINE INARNING IN UNOBSCURED LOCATION. 34" OFF FLOOR T T 0 T ~ L 13 —
:E?@R- ALUMINUM :15_[45‘ METAL (= l ) a o © % ) AL l& ) (.%fl [ ‘3‘1 [ & ) L[ 7p) §
appROx,  APPROXIMATE MER. MANUFACTURER WALKS & RAMPS: | 30" — v URINAL 3 U é [ 3 8 ity g
ARCH,  ARCHITECTURAL MH. MANHOLE SIDEWALKS TO ENTRY DOORS TO BE A MINIMUM OF 50" WIDE AND FREE OF CURBS. CURB RAMPS TO SANITARY NAPKIN DOUBLE ROLL G = l‘ﬁ P [ Y 3 s = bl
o ASBESTOS M, TUNIMUM HAVE SLOPES LESS THAN 1 IN 12, SURFACE TO HAVE A DETECTABLE WARNING TEXTURE. THE ALK MUST DIEPOSAL PAPER DISP. gl WATER. = URINAL S 9 > 5 r BB
orn ASPHALT VIR, MIRROR BE LEVEL AT THE ENTRY DOOR FOR 4'0" AND EXTEND 1%" PAST THE PULL SIDE OF THE DOOR. § CLQSET = X e NS 9 1= |3 , M & g
: o MISCELLANEOUS é 4 z X O 5 é s INSULATE suPPLY] Z| Z s X4 O - D g ] é 7! ] éﬂ
BOARD MISC. MASONRY OPENING DOORS: i g N > g rt B : S & WASTE LINES >3 H oo — A z 5 = B2
BD. BITUMINOUS MO MOUNTED - s z T : - . T in ik 2 4 olinl S I o @ = > : é o oh
BITUM. MTD. ALL DOORS EXCEPT TO HAZARDOUS AREAS TO HAVE A MIN. CLEAR OPENING OF 2'8". DOORS IN SERIES 3 T - EY o i - i Huw - 5 UNDER VANITY o 2w o : £ S g
BUILDING MULLION o A < — = < — N o < 4 N Z o O O v o ™ hJ D > =
BLDG. MUL. SHALL BE A MINIMUM T0" APART AND OPEN IN THE SAME DIRECTION. FLOOR SHALL BE LEVEL 4'0" ON = S N S o E m 8
BLK. BLOCK PUSH SIDE AND 50" ON PULL SIDE OF DOORS. 6" VINYL QOVE BASE e - 2 O o9
BLKG. BLOCKING NEn WNALLS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1'6" FROM JAMB ON PULL SIDE OF DOORS. ' ﬁ 2 :i
BM. BEAM N. BOTTOM RAIL ON ALL DOORS 10" HIGH (MINIMUM) WATER CLOSET URINAL COUNTER LAVATORY WALL-HUNG LAVATORY WATER COOLER FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET = =
BOT. S eACK N.LC. :SLQ‘EEONTRACT ALL THRESHOLDS TO BE 1/2' HIGH OR LESS. 5 @
BTB. NO.or# | ol ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE PUSH/PULL OR LEVER ACTUATED TYPE EXCEPT DOORS TO HAZARDOUS AREAS TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS TOILET NOTES: NOTE! g:d = E
CABINET NOM. NOT TO SCALE WHICH SHALL BE KNURLED OR HAVE AN ABRASIVE FINISH. = ° TOILET ROOM (RESTROOM) ARRANGEMENT WHICH MEETS REQUIREMENTS OF THE WISCONSIN ; o0
CAB. - N
P8 Gatcnpasin NTS. INTERIOR CIRCULATION: \REESE 155" ALUM HALFIOFFSET LR Tor FOLLOVING TOILET ACCESSORIES ACCESSIBILTY CODE. THIS IS INTENDED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE ONLY AND TO SHOW 2
o cemewt . OvERAL ; I— SADDLE ADA THRESHOLD - CRITICAL REQUIREMENTS. OTHER ACCEPTABLE ARRANGEMENTS ARE POSSIBLE. =
cer  CERAMIC ops  OBSCURE ALL CORRIDORS TO BE 40" MINIMUM IN NIDTH ON REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE FLOORS. o j;gi% 5102 | GRAB BARS 1 1/2" DIA. (BOBRICK #B-5806) OR EQUAL. ANS| SEC. 4.22.2 REQUIRES THAT THE DOOR SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 4.13 AND o D
cl CAST IRON oc,  ONCENTER HANDRAILS SHOULD EXTEND 10" PAST THE TOP AND 10" + ONE TREAD PAST THE BOTTOM OF ALL e i HAT & COAT HOOK (BOBRICK #B682) OR EQUAL. THE DOOR MAY SWING INTO THE CLEAR SPACE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE S Qi
Lo, CEILING o OUTSIDE DIAMETER (DIM.) FLIGHTS OF STAIRS. HANDRAIL HEIGHT 34" TO 38" MEASURED FROM THE NOSING VERT. i . X TOILET PAPER HOLDER (BOBRICK #B-2740) OR EQUAL. ONLY IN A TOILET ROOM OR BATHROOM FOR INDIVIDUAL USE THAT PROVIDES o=
cLO. CLOSET OFF OFFICE STAIRS - MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT = T"; MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH = 11" NOSING TO NOSING; MAXIMUM NOSING =1 1/4" j&iﬂ;i::::j:::::::sio\/lEW\NG DISTANCE o l/ ! =~ PAPER TOWEL (BOBR'CK #8'262) OR EQUAL 48"A.F.F. SUFFICIENT MANEUVERING SPACE (SEE FIG 3) WITHIN THE ROOM FOR A PERSON
CLR CLEAR ’ OPENING OPEN STAIRS - REQUIRE BOTH A HANDRAIL AND A GUARDRAIL @ 42" ABOVE NOSING. CHARACTERS MUST HAVE A NIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 M|RROR; BOBR|CK; #B-290-18636; 15"x36" (OR EQUAL) .
B COLUMN OPNG. OPPOSITE PLAC 313" CHARACTERS MUST HAVE A STROKE-TO-WIDTH RATIO OF BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10 USING A WHEELCHAIR TO ENTER AND CLOSE THE DOOR, USE THE FIXTU RES,
coL. orF. E TACTILE STAR ON TOP OF RAILING AT MAIN EXIT. OR OPEN THE DOOR. AND EXIT
coNe. CONCRETE RAMPS THAT RISE MORE THAN 9" SHALL HAVE RAILS ON BOTH SIDES. L | ' ’
coneTr  CONSTRUCTION . PAINT ELEVATOR SHALL HAVE VISUAL AND AUDIBLE SIGNALS INITH TACTILE FLOOR DESIGNATIONS. LL/ <:| 4 TYP ADA ALUM THRESHOLD
conT.  CONTINUOUS presr. | RECAST PROVIDE A 10 5.F. AREA OF REFUGE INSIDE STAIR WALLS ON REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE FLOORS. C SCALE: 3" = 10" (BY ONNER)
corn  CORRIDOR T At A LIGHTED "AREA OF REFUGE" SIGN PONERED FROM AN EMERGENCY SOURCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. prEss IS SIGNAGE AS PER
S COUNTERSUNK PLAM, ASTICLAMINATE SWITCHES, OUTLETS, PHONES AND OTHER CONTROLS: MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS 48" TO TOP OF DEVICE, MINIMUM HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR ANS| 4.2
cnrr, | COUNTER P pLasTeR 15 15" TO BOTTOM OF DEVICE. HANDRAIL 34" TO 38" X
CENTER * PLYWOOD ¢ ¢ MEASURED FROM NOSING
4 TOILET ROOMS: =1 ¢ oF sioN
oo pousie TP eaR /M2 ——© & OPEN STAIRS REQUIRE
o DEPARTMENT o POINT PROVIDE ONE STALL 62X T-6" FOR EACH SEX WITH ONE HANDICAPPED WATER CLOSET, GRAB BARS, . 10387 | & OFRIP 616" . GUARD RAIL @ 42" HIGH. 3
: DRINKING FOUNTAIN ) PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND A 32" CLEAR OPENING OUT- SNINGING DOOR. O O ' CL Nz 2"WIDE MIN. CONTRASTING
DF. DETAIL PTD- COMBINATION PAPER TOWEL PROVIDE 2%6" CLEARANCE UNDER LAVS WITH WATER SUPPLY INSULATED, MAX HT OF LAY TOP 15 210", ® @48" AF.F. P < STRIPING @ 1" MAX. FROM
DET. DIAMETER FTDIR  DISPENSER & RECEPTACLE PROVIDE ONE LAVATORY FOR EACH SEX (WHEN OVER 5 EMPLOYEES ARE PRESENT). FAUCETS TO BE | Ao g ADAROOM SiGN s |- 12"min A '
piA DIMENSION PUSH BUTTON OR INFRARED ON, WITH AUTOMATIC SHUT OFF. -@ é o) I d i =X NOSING. TYP. AT EVERY
DIM. DISPENSER QUARRY TILE PROVIDE ONE HANDICAPPED URINAL IN MEN'S RESTROOM WHEN A URINAL 15 SHOWN (REQUIRED IN FOOD SERVICE) » o il oS N ANDING / TRANSITION
DISP QT I o LANDING / SITIO
. DONN o PROVIDE ONE MIRROR WITH BOTTOM OF REFLECTIVE EDGE A MAXIMUM 3'4" ABOVE FLOOR. ST® e T® —®,— = — |_
. oororewne DRINKING FOUNTAIN: I — < ]
Do. R . 1 ® — T ® - ) Lisa Brad
DR. DOOR RAD. DS IF A DRINKING FOUNTAIN IS PROVIDED IT SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HANDICAPPED. MEN MEN STAIRS | ® w 103A |8 Sradd | 4 - =
DRAWER ROOF DRAIN . . Vice President - . .
DIAR. RD. SPOUT HEIGHT SHALL BE MAX. 36" ABOVE FLOOR, KNEE CLEARANCE 27" MIN. A HIGHILOW FOUNTAIN ® e P " MAX. 1
DS DONNSPOUT REF REFERENCE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ACCOMODATE BOTH WHEELCHAIR AND ARTHRITIC FOUNTAIN USERS © © © A A X :
: DRY STANDPIPE : REFRIGERATOR : MEN'S TOILET SIGN MEN'S TOILET SIGN STAIR SIGNAGE ADA ROOM SIGN w/ INSERTS q NOSING
DSP. REFR. REGISTER (ASSUMED ACCESSIBLE) (ADA SYMBOL SHONN ADADOOR DETAIL >
DRANINGS RGTR. INHEN NOT ALL TOILETS ARE ACCESSIBLE) -
DING. REINFORCED PROVIDE TACTILE SIGNS FOR CORRIDORS, RESTROOMS, AND EXIT DOORS. MOUNT SIGNS 60" ABOVE FLOOR “ SCALE:N.TS. 4/
EXISTING ::'6':;‘ REQUIRED AND BESIDE THE DOOR, NOT ON THE DOOR. : 4/
E . . " . . 12"
EACH npoy  RESLENT WARNING SIGNALS: ¢ ¢ - EXTENTION AT BOTTOM OF RUN EXTENTION AT TOP OF RUN TABLE/COUNTER
= EXPANSION JOINT RM ROOM BOTH VISUAL AND AUDIBLE SIGNALS AND ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IWHEN ALARMS ARE REQUIRED —1® HEIGHT:
ELJ ELEVATION co ROUGH OPENING ' N CONFERENCE At 28" MIN. TO
ELC. ELECTRICAL RIND. :Emfgig LEADER O é\ @ O O 0 ; K:L AREA OF RESCUE -~ © ADASTAIR DETAIL 34" MAX
B e R Ao Rom SN C ASZISTANGE ¥ NOTE: o EXTENTION AT TOP OF RUN
EMER L NCLOSURE . SOUTH ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS, EACH AS HIS TRADE APPLIES, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE @ K:‘L\ -@ (BY OWNER) X 15 THE 12" MINIMUM HANDRAIL 27" MIN. UNOBSTRUCTED
:”;CL' ELECTRICAL PANEL . SouDCoRE FOR ACQUAINTING HIMSELF IITH ANSI A117.1, THE STATE OF ILLINOIS DEVELOPMENT BOARD 5 ® ® C S UPERMANENT SIGNAGE N © EXTENSION REQUIRED AT EACH TOP RISER.  KNEE SPACE
" EQUAL - cp  SEATCOVERDISPENSER ACCESSIBILITY CODE AND THE FEDERAL AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE A ® A ST 516N SHALL BE LLUMINATED AHEN EXI 56N
£ EQUIPMENT cugp, CCHEDULE FOR COMPLYING WITH THESE STANDARDS AS THEY APPLY TO THE WORK UNDER CONTRACT @ emoeazns HEHINATION S REGUIRED \FLOOR LINE
EQPT. ELECTRIC H20 COOLER SCHED: S0P DISPENSER ) ) RESTROOM T ® WOMEN-TT" ® WOMEN<T" ® @ ricTosRAMMIN. 66" Y IS THE MINIMUM HANDRAIL
Enc. 5D. ECTION ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS, EACH AS HIS TRADE APPLIES, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RECONCILLIATION 2 | RC ME ME @ 5w TEXT RASED 152 EXTENSION OF 12" PLUS THE
(E) SECT. OF CONTRADICTIONS OR INCOMPLETE INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE ABOVE REFERENCED STANDARDS.
EXISTING SHELF ‘ THE CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL BE
EXIST. LxposeD oH SHONER ALL ITEMS CALLED FOR ABOVE SHALL BE PROVIDED EVEN IF THIS IS THE ONLY PLACE THEY ARE SPECED. NSEXTOLET SN © OMENS TOLET o © OMENS TOLET SN © O MBOLD AL CONTRAST ITH THEIR BACKEROUND. ) WIDTH OF ONE TREAD THAT
EXPO. EXPANSION SHR. SHEET (ASSUMED ACCESSIBLE) (ADA SYMEOL SHOMN CHARACTERS MUST BE UPPER CASE AND SANS SERIF OR "SIMPLE SERIF" TYPESTYLE. |5 REQU | RED AT EACH BOTTOM RlsER SCALE : N.T.S.
EXP. SHT. IMILAR WHEN NOT ALL TOILETS ARE ACCESSIBLE)
T EXTERIOR oM. S
. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSE
FIRE ALARM ::z SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE .
;; FLAT BAR 5NT . SEALANT Pull Side Push Side Pull Side
FD FLOOR DRAIN SPEC. SPECIFICATION —N B4 L 60" MIN INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT 60" MIN |
FON FOUNDATION sa :f:l:’::% orem < 8 INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 30" OF VERTICAL RISE
e FIRE EXTINGUISHER s & AT EACH CHANGE OF DIRECTION ‘
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CAB SERVICE SINK A A
FEC. SSK graTion < . A Q
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET oTA > [
o FINISH 1D, STANDARD X N € /A 54"
o FLOOR g STEEL - - o)
e FLASHING oron | CTORAGE N o 2" prefered | [l— PLASTIC LAM.
FLUORESCENT STRUCTURAL ™ COVYERED WALL CABINET.
FLUOR. STRL gUspeENDED RAMP Z !
Foc FACE OF CONCRETE SUSP. Z Cl)
FACE OF FINISH o SYMMETRICAL [ I I I 5 &
For.  TACEOTINGH 4 : 1:12 MAX. SLOPE 1-2"
FoS. A o NOTE: Y=48" min. if door S g o
FIREPROOF TRD TREAD NOTE: X=36" min. if Y=60' O HANDRAIL REQUIRED IF SLOPE EXCEEDS 1:20 N »
FPRE. FULL SIZE 1p  TOnELBAR X=42" min. if Y=54" has both a closer and latch. FRONT APPROACHES-SWINGING DOORS | (TyP) |
ETs FOOT OR FEET e TOP OF CURB C
Fr FIRE TREATED tEL  ELEPHONE HINGE SIDE APPROACHES-SWINGING DOORS NOTE: all doors in alcoves shall comply
o FOOTING TER TERRAZZO with the clearances for front approaches.
FTe. FURRING g TONGUEAND GROOVE 48" MIN | — ELKAY #LRAD-3322-6-3 (D
PR FURNISH AND INSTALL e THICK X X X WIDTH (OREQUAL)
Fal THK. TOP OF PAYEMENT P— 1" 3 I_
FUTURE 3 24" 24" 4+ WIDTH MUST BE &b 2-1 <
FUT. T TOILET PAPER DISPENSER /— . SCALE:N.TS. A A h b 1
TED o evieion _ Push Side MIN OF 60" WITH ) Z
GAUGE TV Pull Side . _| N
OA. GALVANIZED ™ TOP OF WALL Push Side OCCUPANCY OF s
P i e A V 1o 11/2" DIA. MTL. RAIL. § 9 300 OR MORE. £ — PLASTIC LAMINATE TOP LLI
e'cl GENERAL CONTRACTOR ’ < 5 ;TEB— [ AND BACKSPLASH. E
- GLASSIGLAZING UNFINISHED = A
oL GROUND UNE. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED > =< > =E ® S D ' P v I | I
GND. VON JRiNAL = o SN z : : L
or. GRADE UR ES < ~ © N % *© = m
e GYPSUM GUIDED RAIL GUIDED RAIL D =
. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE I REQUIRED IF ] | | _EB— W l_ —
HOME BID VET VERTICAL - w D
B : — -
:z HOLLOW CAB z::;r VESTIBULE p _ | LEVEL M..ORE THAN 5 o
o HARDWOOD vip  YERTTINRED NOTE: Y=54" rin. NOTE: Y=48" min. LEVEL — ) LANDING 4 w’i S = M. = d
HDWE.- HARDINARE WNEST if door has closer. if door has closer. LANDING 3 ; g :R g 12" Y, o I I I
HM. st . WITH LATCH SIDE APPROACHES-SININGING DOORS NOTE: X=12"1F door has — | > SECTION @ RAMP = = ©
HORIZ. W PATER CLOSET both a closer and latch. — v b Y
HR. HOUR NC. I ———
HEIGHT D Woop T || " —
HeT. o WITHOUT b REMOVABLE 12" DIAGONAL 5| < <
- INSIDE DIAMETER (DIM.) P WATERPROOF PIL PANELS E
INSUL INSULATION necr | WINSCOT O —aD an EN D
wr. INTEROR . ECHT SCALENTS. RAILING AT RAMP A SR G i <
"en AN N i \' Y
DETECTABLE WARNING AREA SHALL CONSIST OF RAISED TRUNCATED 66 1-0 (min.) (max)
HNDCP FINE SIGN DETECTABLE WARNING AREA SHALL CONSIST OF RAISED TRUNCATED DOMES W/ A DIAMETER OF NOMINAL 0.9", HEIGHT 0.2" & SPACED o g
AT BACK OF WALK DOMES W/ A DIAMETER OF NOMINAL 0.9", HEIGHT 0.2" & SPACED 2.35" ON CENTER AND SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY W/ ADJOINING — = KITCHEN SINK DETAIL W/ STOVE
(NO MORE THAN 50" 2.00" ON CENTER AND SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY W/ ADJOINING SURFACES, IN INTEGRALLY COLORED RED CONCRETE. . g4ty
FROM FRONT OF STALL) SURFACES, IN INTEGRALLY COLORED RED CONCRETE. © i — LICENSE NUMBER:
BUILDING 0'-0" (CNTR. IN 16'-0" OR 18'-0" STALL) ;9 ZF‘VERT L NOTE!
3 ] C-1 BAR d FOOD SERVICE 1234567890
> . _‘L . 19" 4 - T FACILITIES MUST
o ¥ aa 5| S 60" cone ALK & APRON e PROVIDE A
49 A - ) . — HANDICAPPED o J 30"/x 48" URINAL IN A COMPLIANCE STATEMENT DRAWN BY:
o 3'-0|' DETECTABLE WARNING o # L PARKING SIGN PER Hoodl MANEUVERING = H SINGLE USER | HEREBY GERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDEA MY DIRECT PERSONAL
O - 4@4—‘3‘ STATE STANDARD SPACE TOILET SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECT UNDER THE L F THE STATE OF WJSCONSIN
) P FLUSH o — FLUSH P2 K L 24" SPECIFICATIONS AND THAT | AM COMPETENT TO PREPARE THIS DOCUMENT. > J M H
4" CURB S 5 = | 5 5 4" CURB TRUNCATED DOME i M \ %{ &
f : f NOTE!! DETAL 3 i | — — [ e DATE:
MANUVERING ~ SPACE L] ® SLOPES LESS THAN 1 : 50 ARE NOT RAMPS AND 1 _NITH MUNICIPALITY THE —— — —
sTALL |\ Typ SPACE 160" — z g0 Typ/ |oTall  ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE TREATED AS SUCH N EEcURRENT FINE AMOUNT ] ] 11/10/2024
- - PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
: o PROVIDE PAYEMENT MARKINGS AS SHADED AREA DENOTES 30"x48" CLEAR D aVi d L ] J en kl nsS & ASSOCS .. P_ < : ]
_ s = SHONN ON THE DRAWINGS. STRIPPING - SIGNS SHALL BE VERTICALLY FLOOR AREA REQUIRED WHEN DOOR ARCHITECTS AND PLANNERS i SCALE:
5 - — Gz > SHALL BE 4" WIDE YELLOW PAINT. N N SINGS INTO REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR 2020 GLENVIEW RD - ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS
S LN S P\ MOUNTED ON A POST OR WALL . ORD, .
e : : MARKING PAINT SHALL BE SHERWIN- /'\I . AT FRONT CENTER OF THE AREA AND/OR TURNING RADIUS. PHONE (815) 397-9771 FAX (815) 397-9795
WILLIAMS "PRO-MAR" OR EQUAL APPLIED = PARKING SPACE. NO MORE THAN FILE NAME: CONTRACTOR: PROJECT NO.:
IN ONE 9-MIL COAT. * |F THE LEVEL LANDING AT THE TOP OF A e ' _
= ' - = SLOPE OF THE FLARED SIDES SHALL NOT THE FRONT OF THE PARKING SPACE. SCALE 1/4" = 1-0" DATE. RO NAE SHEET #:
” ” PITCH FRONT TO BACK = 1 : 54 ” ” EXCEED 1:12 - : :
1024 EVANSVILLE EMS ALTERATION
NO SCALE SCALE 1 1/2"=1"-0"
SCALE 11/2"=1"-0
© ALL RIGHTS RESERVED, DUPLICATION AND DISTRIBUTION OF THIS PLAN WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION IS PROHIBITED EVAN SVI LL E ’ WI SCO N S I N ’ 53536






